
Audit Committee

Date Thursday 30 November 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Cyber Security - Presentation from Customer and Digital Services  
5. Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee - Report of Corporate 

Director of Resources  (Pages 9 - 10)
6. Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 11 

- 28)
7. External Audit Progress Report - November 2017 - Report of External 

Auditor  (Pages 29 - 36)
8. Update on the Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of 

Corporate Director of Resources  (Pages 37 - 68)
9. Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 

September 2017 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources  
(Pages 69 - 84)

10. Risk Management Process Review - Report of Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 85 - 88)

11. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 
2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 89 - 108)

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 
2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
(Pages 109 - 126)

15. Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2017 
- Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manger  (Pages 
127 - 144)

16. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
22 November 2017

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, S Robinson, 
J Shuttleworth and O Temple

Co-opted Member:

Mr C Robinson

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Friday 29 September 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson and 
O Temple 
 
Co-opted Member: 

Mr C Richardson 
 
 

 
Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman reported the resignation of 
Co-opted Member David Beavis due to other commitments on his time. The Chair 
read out Mr Beavis’ letter of resignation which expressed his thanks and gratitude 
to all those involved with the Committee. 
 
The Committee agreed that a letter be sent to Mr Beavis expressing the 
Committee’s appreciation for his valuable contribution to the work of the Committee 
throughout his time as a co-opted Member.  
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman, subject to it being recorded that Mr David Beavis 
was not in attendance and had submitted his apologies. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Audit Completion Report 2016/2017 - Durham County Council - Report of 
External Auditor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which asked Members 
to note the contents of the External Auditor report on the audit of the statement of 

Page 3

Agend
[...]
esolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report, including the adjustments to the 
financial statements included in Appendix A of the report, be noted. 
 
 

5 Governance Statement for the year April 2016 to March 2017 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
sought approval of the final Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to be published 
as part of the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts 2016/2017 (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved: 
 
That the final AGS included at Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.  
 

6 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
sought approval of the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman thanked all those employees who had 
been involved in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for the Council for the financial year ended 31 
March 2017, be approved.  
 

7 External Audit Progress Report - September 2017 - Report of the External 
Auditor  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor which asked the 
Committee to note progress with the external audit of Durham County Council to 
date (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Mr Collins reported that work on the Council’s Housing Benefits subsidy return was 
ongoing and would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Councillors Carr and Robinson noted proposed changes to housing benefits and 
were informed by the Corporate Director of Resources that the potential impact of 
the changes on the Council in terms of the MTFP, would be explored and 
addressed. 
 
Mr Collins highlighted that the Annual Regulatory Compliance and Quality Report 
2016/2017 had concluded that Mazars had maintained its performance against the 
regulatory compliance indicators since last year, with all of the 2016/2017 indicators 
scored as green. 
 
Mr C Richardson noted that in accordance with National Audit Office Guidance on 
cyber security and information risk that Audit Committees should be scrutinising the 
Council’s arrangements. The Chairman suggested that this be considered by the 
Committee at its next meeting. 
 
Councillor Robinson understood that Mazars would be taking on the audit of a 
number of Parish Councils in County Durham, and was informed by Mr Kirkham 
that hand-over arrangements were in place with dedicated Officers assigned to this 
work.  
 
 

Page 5



Resolved: 
 
That the contents of the External Auditor’s progress report be noted, and 
consideration be given to the Council’s arrangements for cyber security at the next 
meeting. 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 - Report of 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 as part of the 
2017/2018 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress with the Plan for each Service 
Grouping, and informed Members of the unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. 
The report also provided a summary of progress on actions due, implemented and 
overdue, and finalised audits that had been issued with a limited assurance opinion. 
A summary of actual performance as at the end of June 2017 was included in 
Appendix 5 of the report.   
 
Councillor Temple referred to the limited assurance opinion given in respect of the 
Final Report issued for safe recruitment at Sacriston Primary School. The Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the Audit Report had 
been referred to the Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services 
and it had been agreed that a wider sample of schools would be carried out. The 
Member considered that the Final Report should also be considered by the Children 
and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Councillor Robinson also 
suggested that local Members be made aware of the findings. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Davinson about the review of Assets, the 
Member was informed that this had been added to the Internal Audit Plan as at the 
end of June 2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

a) the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 
noted; 

 
b) the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 2017 

be noted; 
 

c) the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be noted; 
 

d) the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of Internal 
Audit be noted; 
 

Page 6



e) the Final Report and the work to be carried out regarding safe recruitment at 
schools be referred to Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
9 Exclusion of the Public  

 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 - Report of 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members expressed concern that the target dates in respect of overdue actions in a 
number of Service Groupings had been revised. The Committee was concerned 
about the potentially significant wider implications of failure to complete actions by 
the original target date.  
 
Members discussed suggestions for monitoring overdue actions by the Committee. 
It was proposed that Officers complete the report for quarter two and discuss with 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee the areas where slippage had 
occurred. It was also proposed that Managers be informed that the owners of 
actions may be invited to attend Audit Committee to discuss the reasons for the 
slippage in target dates.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the proposed actions in 
respect of the overdue areas as outlined, be agreed. 
 
The Chairman agreed that consideration be given to the following item of business.  
 

11 Any Other Business - Communications  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager informed Members that 
he was unable to provide any information at present but would provide an update 
with regard to ongoing matters regarding Communications in due course. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee 
 

30 November 2017 
 

Co-opted Members to the Audit 
Committee 

 

 
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To advise the Committee of the recruitment process to be undertaken to fill 

the vacancy that has recently arisen on the Audit Committee. 
 

 Background 
 
2 In accordance with the Authority granted by full council on 24 February 

2016 two new co-opted members to the Audit Committee were appointed 
for a three year term ending on 30 April 2019.  
 

3 David Beavis resigned from his appointment as a co-opted member in 
October thus leaving one vacancy on the Committee. 

 
4 Provision was made by full council at its meeting in February 2016 that 

should a vacancy arise within the three year term of office of the two co-
opted members that an appointment be made through the same 
procedure. This involved placing an advert in the press and on the 
council’s website inviting applications, interviewing prospective candidates 
following which appointments were made by the Corporate Director of 
Resources in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee. 
 

5 A recruitment process will be undertaken to fill the position on the 
Committee for the remaining period of the three year term which will expire 
on 30 April 2019. 

 
Recommendation 
 
6  To note the recruitment process that will be undertaken to fill the vacant 

co-opted member position as outlined in paragraphs 4 and 5. 
 

7 To place on record the contribution of David Beavis for his service as a co-
opted member to the Audit Committee. 

 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield, Committee, Member & Civic Services Manager  
03000 269 708 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance- Travelling and subsistence costs of the successful applicants in attending 
meetings/ training events of the Audit Committee will be paid.  Advertising and 
printing costs can be met from within existing budgets. 
 
 
Staffing- None specific in this report 
 
 
Risk- None specific in this report 
 
 
Equality and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty-  
A recruitment process would be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
recruitment procedure. 
 
 
Accommodation- None specific in this report 
 
 
Crime and disorder- None specific in this report 
 
 
Human rights- None specific in this report 
 
 
Risk- None specific in this report 
 
 
Consultation- None specific in this report 
 
 
Procurement- None specific in this report 
 
 
Disability Issues- A recruitment process would be carried out in accordance with 
the Council’s recruitment procedure. 
 
 
Legal Implications- None specific in this report 
 

Page 10



Audit Committee 
 

30 November 2017 
 

Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 
 

 

 
 

Report of the External Auditor 

 

Purpose of the Report
[...]
ks facing the Council 
and to give an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group during the period July to September 2017. 

Background 

2 Each corporate director has a designated service risk manager to lead on risk 
management at a service grouping level.  In addition, the Council has 
designated the Cabinet Portfolio holder for the Deputy Leader and Finance and 
the Corporate Director, Resources as member and officer risk champions 
respectively. Collectively, they meet together with the Risk and Governance 
Manager as a Corporate Risk Management Group (CRMG).  A summary 
setting out how the Council deals with the risk management framework is 
included in appendix 2.   

 

3 Throughout this report, both in the summary and the appendices, all risks are 
reported as ‘net risk’ (after putting in place mitigating controls to the ‘gross risk’ 
assessment), which is based on an assessment of the impact and likelihood of 
the risk occurring with existing controls in place.   

Current status of the risks to the Council 

4 As at 30 September 2017, there were 23 risks on the corporate strategic risk 
register, the same as at 30 June 2017. During quarter 2, one risk was added 
and one was removed.  

5 In summary, the key risks to the Council remain as being:  

(a) If there was to be slippage in the delivery of the agreed MTFP savings 
projects, this will require further savings to be made from other areas, 
which may result in further service reductions and job losses; 

(b) Ongoing Government funding cuts which now extend to at least 
2019/20 will continue to have an increasing major impact on all Council 
services; 

  

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

(c) Failure to protect child from death or serious harm (where service 
failure is a factor or issue); 

(d) A service failure of Adult Safeguarding leads to death or serious harm 
to a service user; 

(e) Major Interruption to IT Service Delivery. 
  
Progress on addressing these key r
[...]
their statutory duties and fire safety 
responsibilities.  
 

• Compiling a list of all Council premises to evidence that suitable and 
sufficient fire safety standards are in place. 
 

• Preparing reassurance communications for the general public in 
relation to the situation within County Durham, actions being taken by 
the Council and how to report any concerns regarding fire safety. 
 

• Reviewing emergency procedures to take on board any lessons learnt 
from Grenfell 

P
age 82



 

 
15 

 
  

Ref Emerging Risk Description  Risk Owner Update and Actions 

2 European Union Following the referendum in June 2016, in 
which the United Kingdom voted to leave the 
European Union, there will potentially be 
adverse effects on the economy, safety and 
welfare of the County.  

Potential economic impacts include loss of EU 
funding for DCC regeneration and employment 
programmes, and valuable programmes such 
a Durham Works are vulnerable. 

 

Sarah Robson There is still uncertainty about the impacts and CMT is monitoring 
developments. 

Preliminary mitigations include:- 

 Tracking of visitor economy & perceptions 

 Monitoring business concerns, which are being lobbied at national 
level 

 Tracking the national legislative position 

 Tracking the position on EU funding and applying for other sources 
of funding where possible. 

3 Potential 
increase in 
equal pay 
claims 

Increasing numbers of equal pay claims from 
staff using a specific group as a comparator. 

John Hewitt Officers are monitoring developments and there are ongoing 
negotiations and consultation with trade unions. 

 

 

 

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee 
 
30 November 2017 

Risk Management Process Review 
 

 
 
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To report the findings of a review the strategic risk management process to 
determine whether it is fit for purpose, and recommend options for the future
[...]
s 
will be established. 

 
 
 

Page 86



 Benefits of this option 
 

 Continues to provide assurance that strategic risks are being 
effectively managed within the risk management framework across the 
Council; 

 Better use of management resources and greater value-for-money; 
 Avoids Summer holidays, peak corporate governance work and 

financial year-end; 
 No overlap of review periods. 

 

 Disadvantages of this option 
 

 Longest interval between Audit Committee meetings is 22 weeks 
(although there will be a meeting with the Chair and Vice-chair midway 
during this period). 

 
Recommendations and reasons 

10 Audit Committee is requested to approve Option 2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  David Marshall Tel: 03000 269648 

  

Page 87



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – None 
 
Staffing – None  
 
Risk – This report supports the delivery of the objectives of the Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy.  
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty – None  
 
Accommodation – None  
 
Crime and disorder – None  
 
Human rights – None  
 
Consultation – None  
 
Procurement – None  
 
Disability issues – None  
 
Legal Implications – There are no direct implications but effective risk management 
helps to ensure compliance with legal and regulatory obligations. 
 
 

Page 88



Audit Committee

30 November 2017

Internal Audit Progress Report
Period Ended 30 September 2017

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud
Manager

Purpose of the Report
1 To inform Members of the work that has been carried out by Internal Audit

during the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017 as part of the 2017/2018
Internal Audit Plan.

2 The report aims to:

(a) Provide a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal controls
operating across the Council that have been subject to an Internal Audit of
systems and processes;

(b) Advise of issues where controls need to be improved in order to
effectively manage risks;

(c) Advise of 
[...]
iginal target
dates, are included at Appendix 6.

Page 93



Limited Assurance Audit Opinions

18 There have been five audits, finalised in this quarter, that have been issued
with a ‘limited assurance’ opinion.  These all relate to Primary schools, as
summarised in the table below.

Service Grouping Service Area Audit
Children and Young People’s
Services (CYPS) Education Services Five Primary Schools

19 Further details of the findings from these audits are included within Appendix
7.

Performance Indicators

20 A summary of actual performance, as at the end of September 2017,
compared with our agreed targets is detailed in Appendix 5.

Recommendations

21 Members are asked to note:

(a) The amendments made to the 2017/18 Annual Internal Audit Plan;

(b) The work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30
September 2017;

(c) The performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period;

(d) The progress made by service managers in responding to the work of
Internal Audit.

Contact: Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
Tel: 03000 269645

Page 94



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None.

Staffing – None.

Risk – None.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – None.

Accommodation – None.

Crime and Disorder – None.

Human Rights – None.

Consultation – All Corporate Directors, the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships and all Heads of Service.

Procurement – None.

Disability Issues – None.

Legal Implications – None.

Page 95



APPENDIX 2

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

SERVICE GROUPING SERVICE AUDIT ACTIVITY AUDIT TYPE STATUS OPINION

2016 / 2017 Internal Audit Plan - Audits Brought Forward
Adult and Health Services Adult Care Section 117 Process Advice & Consultancy Draft Report
Adult and Health Services Adult Care Continuing Health Care Assurance Not Yet Started
Adult and Health Services Adult Care Shared Lives - Follow Up Assurance Not Yet Started
Adult and Health Serv
[...]
lue
KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of

Measurement)
Recommendations agreed % of Recommendations made compared with

recommendations accepted
95%
(Annually)

100%

Post Audit Customer
Satisfaction  Survey Feedback

% of customers scoring audit service satisfactory or
above (3 out of 5) where 1 is poor and 5 is very good

100%
(Quarterly)

100% - Av score 4.5

Customers providing feedback
Response

% of Customer returning satisfaction returns 70%
(Quarterly)

73%

Cost Objective: To ensure that the service is cost effective
KPI Measure of Assessment Target & (Frequency of

Measurement)
Cost per chargeable audit day CIPFA Benchmarking Club – Comparator Group

(Unitary)
Lower than average
(Annually)

Yes (2015/16 exercise)
£226 cost per chargeable audit day

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017
	5 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	6 Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 - Report of External Auditor
	06.  Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 Durham CC & PF

	7 External Audit Progress Report - November 2017 - Report of External Auditor
	07. Audit Progress Report Nov 2017

	8 Update on the Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	9 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 - Report of the Corporate Director of Resources
	10 Risk Management Process Review - Report of Corporate Director of Resources
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	Covering Report (Part A)
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	14 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	15 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2017 - Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manger



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1B, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 30 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Rowlandson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors M Davinson and O Temple

Co-opted Member:
Mr C Robinson

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, C Carr, J Carr, J 
Robinson, S Robinson and J Shuttleworth

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of interest 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

4 Cyber Security 

The Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Manager, Customer and 
Digital Services that gave an update on Cyber Security (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The presentation highlighted the following:-

 The team who dealt with cyber security
 Recent developments -

o Incidents – 1.3m attacks per week and 80k SPAM emails per week
o Our stance – including regional and internal exercises
o Business continuity – plan reviewed annually
o ICT Architecture 



o Compliance and standards
o Working with others

 National and Regional Bodies
 Cybercrime Task and Finish Group
 DCC Business Continuity Board

 Ongoing and Future Work

The Strategic Manager advised of a phishing exercise sent to all members of staff.  
Councillor Davinson was advised that the service were aware of who had 
responded to the e-mail and members were assured that this was followed up.

With regards to school cyber security, members were informed by the Strategic 
Manager that a lot of work was carried out with the schools and that there were 
firewalls between us and them.  They could access certain systems but required 
authentication details in order to use them.  They would also receive copies of the 
phishing flyer to ensure they were fully aware of the dangers of e-mails.

Mr Robinson was assured that all standards were being complied with and that as 
standards changed so did the responses.  He was advised that all of the checklists 
were of things that the authority should be doing and that constantly tested us.

The Corporate Director of Resources commented that there was a continuing need 
around culture and staff training to ensure that managers and their staff understood 
their responsibilities.  He assured the Committee that there was loads of work being 
undertaken to improve the way we worked. 

5 Co-opted Members to the Audit Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
advised of the recruitment process to be undertaken to fill the vacancy that had 
recently arisen (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that the 
Committee had received the resignation of Mr David Beavis, co-opted member.  It 
was proposed to fill the vacant post for the remaining period of the three year term 
due to expire on 30 April 2019, by means of a recruitment process.

Resolved:
(i) That the recruitment process to be undertaken to fill the vacant co-opted 

member position be noted.
(ii) That the Committee place on record the contribution of David Beavis for his 

service as co-opted members to the Audit Committee.

6 Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter 2015/16 from Mazars summarising 
the 2015/16 audit of Durham County Council and Durham County Council Pension 
Fund (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved:
That the contents of the letter are noted.

7 External Audit Progress Report - November 2017 

The Committee received a report from the External Auditor that gave an update on 
progress on the External Audit report for Durham County Council (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Mr Collins, Mazars informed the Committee that planning of the 2017/18 audit had 
commenced and that any emerging issues were being discussed with the finance 
team.

With regards to the Housing Benefit Subsidy Mr Collins informed the Committee 
that the work was complete and that the grant certification would be presented to 
the next meeting.  He added that he was not aware of any significant changes.

Resolved:-
That the report be noted.

8 Update on the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources that 
sought approval of the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance for inclusion 
in the Council’s Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance & Governance Manager highlighted the changes and advised 
that in order to make the document more reader friendly and accessible it was 
proposed to summarise the key points.  He went on to explain that in order to 
provide continuous assurance senior management had agreed to provide feedback 
on governance issues during quarterly risk reviews rather than through an intense 
period between March and April each year.

Further to a discussion about making more information available to the public the 
committee were assured that the wording in the AGS would be clearer in terms of 
when this information would be available.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager assured the committee that the information was gathered in a 
secure environment and feedback was received on when inspections and quality 
reviews took place.  A level of judgement was then made about the level of reliance 
and a combined assurance opinion given.

Resolved:
That the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

9 Strategic Risk Management - Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 
September 2017 



The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period July 
to September 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager informed the Committee that there 
were 23 strategic risks and highlighted the key changes during this quarter.  The 
new risk was the ‘potential breach of the EU General Data Protection Regulations’ 
which meant that the Council would be tightening data protection. 

The Committee were advised that following the new risk last quarter of Cyber-crime 
a lot of work was taking place around the risk from third party providers as the 
Council did not know how affective these systems were.  

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks were being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

10 Risk Management Process Review 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources that 
shared the findings of a review into the strategic risk management process to 
determine whether it was fit for purpose and to recommend options for the future 
reporting of risk (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Risk, Insurance and Governance Manager reported that currently risks were 
reported to the Committee four times per year however as it was not possible to 
evenly spread them due to the committee dates and recess periods it was proposed 
to move to three review reports per year.  Members were assured that risks would 
continue to be managed and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee 
would be appraised of any emerging risks in between meetings.

Resolved:
That Option 2 be approved and risks reported to Audit Committee three times per 
year.

11 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by 
Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 as part of the 
2017/2018 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted progress against the Plan for each 
Service Grouping, and informed Members of the amendments to the plan and the 
unplanned audit reviews in the quarter. The report also provided a summary of 
progress on actions due, implemented and overdue, and finalised audits that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion. 



Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2017/2018 Annual Internal Audit Plan be 

noted;
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 

September 2017 be noted;
(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period be 

noted;
(iv)That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work of 

Internal Audit be noted;

12 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

13 Internal Audit Progress Report for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the appendices in the Internal Audit Progress 
Report referred to in Part A of the Agenda (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members were advised that there were five audits finalised in the quarter that had 
been issued with a limited assurance opinion.

Following concerns raised at the last meeting the Committee received updates and 
assurances on outstanding actions from the Head of Commissioning, the 
Sustainable Transport Manager, the Parking and Transport Infrastructure Team 
Leader, the ICT Services Support Manager, the Senior Project Manager and the 
Finance Manager for Resources.

Resolved:
That the content of Appendices 6 and 7 be noted, and the proposed actions in 
respect of the overdue areas as outlined, be agreed.

14 Protecting the Public Purse - Activity Update as at 30 September 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager that provided an update on the Council’s counter fraud activity as at 
30 September 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the recommendation contained within the report be approved.

15 Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration 



The Chairman of the meeting read out a statement from the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee in relation to an investigation carried out by the Corporate Director of 
Resources and the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager.

The Corporate Director of Resources presented details of the investigation together 
with the outcome.

Resolved:
That the outcome of the investigation be noted.


